



Leicestershire Police

Appendix C

Licensing Act 2003 – Representation in respect of Designated Premises Supervisor Application

Details of person or body making representation	
Your Name:	PC Jonathan Webb
Your Address:	Force Licensing Department, Mansfield House, 74 Belgrave Gate, Leicester LE1 3GG

Details of Designated Premises Supervisor representation is about	
Name of DPS:	Osman MAHMOOD
Name & Address of premises:	Oasis Convenience Store 4-6 Henley Road Leicester LE3 9RB
Application No. (if known)	

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation relates to:	
Prevention of crime and disorder	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Public Safety	<input type="checkbox"/>
Prevention of public nuisance	<input type="checkbox"/>
Protection of children from harm	<input type="checkbox"/>

Please summarise your concerns about this application:
<p>I write in my capacity as a licensing officer for the Leicestershire Police on the authority delegated to me by the Chief Constable.</p> <p>Leicestershire Police believe there are exceptional circumstances which would undermine the crime prevention objective should Osman Hamadamen MAHMOOD be appointed as the Designated Premises Supervisor for this shop.</p> <p>In December 2015 MAHMOOD became the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for Euro Store 28 – 29 HIGH STREET LOUGHBOROUGH. MAHMOOD retained these positions until 11th July 2016.</p> <p>During his short tenure there were reports of alcohol sold to drunks, alcohol being exchanged for stolen goods, selling of illicit cigarettes and the failure of an</p>

alcohol test purchase by the DPS.

Very recently on the 10th July 2017 MAHMOOD was sentenced at Leicester and Rutland Magistrates Court for two offences following a Trading Standards targeted operation at the shop in Loughborough on 21st June 2016.

The offences related to 218 packets of cigarettes and 2 packets of rolling tobacco which did not comply with the requirements of Regulation 5 and Contrary to regulations 5, 48(a)(i) and 51 of the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 and section 2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972

MAHMOOD received a disposal of a Community Order of 120 hours unpaid work requirement within 12 months.

Due to the supplied information Leicestershire Police have concerns that the objective of Crime and Disorder will be undermined and request the refusal for MAHMOOD to take up the position of DPS.



PC1790

PC1790 Jonathan Webb
Leicestershire Police
28th July 2017